
UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 1 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 2 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 3 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 4 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 5 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 6 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 7 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 8 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 9 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 10 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 11 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 12 of 15



UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 13 of 15



AMENDMENT TO
TO AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY

This Amendment to Agreement for Purchase of Real Property (this Amendment is made 
effective (notwithstanding the date of signature below) October 31, 2023 (the "Effective Date") by 
and Seller

Buyer").

Buyer and Seller signed an Agreement for Purchase of Real Property dated October 11, 2023 
Sale Agreement The terms of the Sale Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. This 

Amendment modifies the terms, conditions, and obligations between the parties. Now, therefore, the 
parties hereby agree to amend the Sale Agreement as follows:

Agreement

1. Defined Terms. All defined terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, have the same 
meaning as found in the Sale Agreement.

2. Extension of Contingency Periods. The Due Diligence Period is hereby extended until 
December 31, 2023 to allow Buyer to conduct further environmental investigation.  Buyer agrees to 
promptly deliver to Seller copies of all environmental reports or studies (or both) obtained or received 
(or both) by Buyer in connection with its due diligence.  In connection with the extension of the Due 
Diligence Period, the Loan Commitment Diligence Period and the Land Use Diligence Period are 
also extended until December 31, 2023. Buyer acknowledges that under Section 17 of the Agreement, 
Seller is not required to submit for Regulatory Approvals until seven (7) business days after Buyer's 
issuance of both the Due Diligence Release Notice and the Land Use Release Notice.   

3. Counterparts Facsimile/Electronic Email Signatures. This Amendment may be executed 
in two or more counterparts (whether facsimile, electronic email signature, or original), each of which 
shall be deemed an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same 
document.

4. Entire Agreement. This Amendment together with the Sale Agreement, contain the whole 
agreement between Seller, which shall extend to and bind the successors and assigns of Seller and the 
Buyer. Unless expressly stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the Sale Agreement remain 
unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed effective as of 
the Effective Date.

Seller: Northwest Natural Gas Company

By:
MardiLyn Saathoff
Its: Sr. Regulatory VP & General Counsel
Execution Date: November ____, 2023

Buyer: Boatz N Hoez, LLC

By:
Trevor Pfeiffer
Its: Authorized Member
Execution Date: November ____, 2023

UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 14 of 15

rcn
Typewriter
13



SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY

This Second Amendment to Agreement for Purchase of Real Property (this Amendment
is made effective as of the later date of the signatures below (the "Effective Date") by and between 
the Seller

Buyer").

Buyer and Seller signed an Agreement for Purchase of Real Property dated October 11, 2023 
as amended by an amendment dated October 31, 2023 (collectively, Sale Agreement The 
terms of the Sale Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. This Amendment modifies the 
terms, conditions, and obligations between the parties. Now, therefore, the parties hereby agree to 
amend the Sale Agreement as follows:

Agreement

1. Defined Terms. All defined terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, have the same 
meaning as found in the Sale Agreement.

2. Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Property shall be reduced to One Million Two 
Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($1,260,000.00).

3. Release of Contingencies. In consideration of and connection with the purchase price 
reduction set forth in Section 2 above, Buyer hereby releases the contingencies set forth in clauses 
(i)-(iv) (inclusive) of Section 4 (a) and the same shall constitute Buyer's Due Diligence Release 
Notice, Loan Commitment Release Notice and Land Use Release Notice.

4. Counterparts Facsimile/Electronic Email Signatures. This Amendment may be executed 
in two or more counterparts (whether facsimile, electronic email signature, or original), each of which 
shall be deemed an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same 
document.

5. Entire Agreement. This Amendment together with the Sale Agreement, contain the whole 
agreement between Seller, which shall extend to and bind the successors and assigns of Seller and the 
Buyer. Unless expressly stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the Sale Agreement remain 
unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed effective as of 
the Effective Date.

Seller: Northwest Natural Gas Company

By:
MardiLyn Saathoff
Its: Sr. Regulatory VP & General Counsel
Execution Date: December ____, 2023

Buyer: Boats N Hoez, LLC

By:
Trevor Pfeiffer
Its: Authorized Member
Execution Date: December ____, 2023

UG-_______-NWN's Application for an Order 
Exhibit B/Page 15 of 15

rcn
Typewriter
13


	Exhibit B - Part 1 - Purchase and Sale Agreement
	Exhibit B - Part 2 - Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement 11-10-23pdf
	Exhibit B - Part 3 - Second Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement (CG 12-5-23) signed 12-11-23



